
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Rugby Club is attached to the agenda front pages) 
 

NOTE: Please note that copies of letters of representation have been placed on 
North Devon Council’s website and are also available in the Planning Department. 
 
ALSO: A break at lunchtime may be taken at the discretion of the Committee 
dependent upon the speed of progress of determining the planning applications on 
the agenda. 
 
PARKING: Please note that the Rugby Club is a pay and display car park (£1.70 
all day). Other nearby car parks are located at Mill Road Car Park (adjacent to the 
Rugby Club – 40p per hour, maximum stay 3 hours), Fairview (£1.70 all day) or 
Rolle Quay (£1.10 per hour for 1 – 4 hours. 5 hours - £5.60, 6 hours - £6.80, 7 
hours - £8.00, 8 hours - £9.20).  
 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee Councillor Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Crabb, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, 
Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2024  
(Pages 9 - 12) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declaration of Interests   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 
provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

6.   76857: Land at Ley Lane Patchole, Barnstaple, Kentisbury, EX31 4NB  (Pages 
13 - 32) 

 Erection of open market dwelling (amended size, scale, siting and design) - 
amended description & plans. Report by Senior Planning Officer (attached). 

 

7.   78362: Land at Chulmleigh Bridge Fore Street Hill Chulmleigh Devon EX18 
7ES  (Pages 33 - 52) 

 Retrospective application for the erection of an agricultural building for the storage 
of agricultural machinery, straw, hay and fodder, and market gardening purposes 
together with mezzanine floor, welfare facilities and first floor balcony (amended 
red outline). Report by Senior Planning Officer (attached). 

 

8.   78425: Larkstone Cafe, Larkstone Leisure Park, Larkstone Garden,s 
Ilfracombe, EX34 9QG  (Pages 53 - 76) 

 Part retrospective change of use of former tennis courts to pitches for motor 
homes and a public car park with WC block. Resurfacing of existing track to 
provide access to private parking / motor homes area and delivery area. Widening 
/ improvement to existing site entrance. Report by the Senior Planning Officer 
(attached). 

 

9.   78668: Old Town Station North Walk Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1DF  (Pages 77 
- 88) 

 Installation of 5 no. hardwood, double glazed opening casement windows, in the 
platform area of the building. Report by Planning Officer (attached). 

 

10.   To consider if any Planning Site Inspections are required and to agree the 
reason(s) and date(s) for those inspections to be held.   

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 
NIL 

 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 

 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 3 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 

"If a Member: 
 

 (a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or 
 (b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item; 
 

 They shall not: 
  

 (i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or 
 (ii) cast a vote 
 

 
REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
 

 If you wish to address the Planning Committee you should contact the Committee 
Administrator in advance of the Committee on 01271 388253 or speak to them just before the 
meeting commences. 

 

WHAT HAPPENS AT COMMITTEE? 
 

 The Chairman will introduce himself/herself 

 The Planning Officer will present his/her report 

 The Chairman will call out the names of individuals who have registered to speak 

 Speakers will be restricted to 3 minutes each (which is timed and bleeped).  A maximum 
of six supporters and six objectors of the application may speak at committee.  The 
applicant or agent and representative of the parish council may also speak at committee.  

 Once public participation has finished, the Planning Officer will be given the 
opportunity to respond or to clarify any points that have arisen from the public 
participation exercise 

 The Members of the Committee shall then debate the application (at this point the public 
shall take no further part in the debate) 

 

WHEN SPEAKING 
 

 State clearly your name, who you are
[...]
 that you are travelling from. Follow the road along and turn right onto 
Pottington Road.  
 
The Rugby Club is located on your left.  Please note that the Rugby Club is a pay and display car 
park (£1.70 all day). Other nearby car parks are located at Fairview (£1.70 all day)  or Rolle Quay 
(£1.10 per hour for 1 – 4 hours. 5 hours - £5.60, 6 hours - £6.80, 7 hours - £8.00, 8 hours - 
£9.20).   
 
 

 
 

25.06.24 



 

Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bulled, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, Maddocks, 

Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Service Manager (Development Management), Legal Advisor, 
Planning Officer and Senior Planning Officer 
 

   
 

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denton and Haworth-Booth. 
 

22.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 1ST MAY 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Order of Agenda 
 
The Chair advised that item 8 (planning application 78488) would be considered 
prior to item 6 (planning application 77028) on the agenda. 
 

24.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

The following declaration of interest was announced: 
 
Councillor Lane  Planning application 78375, non registerable interest as the 

owner of the site was known to him. 
 

25.   78488: RUNNYMEADE GARDENS WILDER ROAD ILFRACOMBE 
DEVON 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (BC) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78488. 
 
The Planning Officer (BC) reported the receipt of a consultation response from 
Ilfracombe Town Council, who were supportive of the proposals, which had been 
received since the publication of the agenda. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Planning Officer (BC) advised the 
following: 
 

 It was anticipated that the proposed new cavity retaining wall would replicate 
the existing wall using traditional stone.  It would be a stone facing wall. 

 The costs of the works were not a material planning consideration. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 That a sample of the stone could be requested with delegated powers being 
given to the Service Manager to discharge the condition. 

 The Property Team would go out to tender for the construction works and the 
works would be carried out by an approved contractor.   
 

Councillor Williams (in her capacity as Ward Member) addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (BC) subject to condition 3 being amending to include a pre-
commencement condition requesting stone sample panel to be provided and that 
power be delegated to the Service Manager (Development Management) in 
consultation with the case officer to discharge the condition in consultation with the 
Ward Member. 
 

26.   77028: CASTLE INN, BLAKES HILL ROAD, LANDKEY 
 

Councillor Prowse arrived. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (DJ) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 77028. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out statements to the 
Committee on behalf of Mr and Mrs Waldron (supporters) and Steve Shepherd 
(objector). 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 The Noise Management Plan (NMP) would include a number of monitoring 
checks.  Other monitoring would also be undertaken as part of other 
legislation in terms of the licensing and noise. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Conditions could only included if they met the tests of being reasonable and 
enforceable.  

 An informative note could be included requesting the landlord or supervisor 
notify neighbours prior to events taking place. 

 The NMP had been produced by an acoustic professional and there was a 
more positive relationship between the acoustic professional and the 
applicant.  If there was a breach of the NMP, this would be a condition of the 
planning permission therefore enforcement action could be taken. 

 The NMP included that no incidental music, ambient music will be played in 
the dining spaces.  She read out the approach as detailed on page 18 of the 
agenda. 

 
Councillor Lane addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (DJ) subject to the following: 
 

(a) Condition 1 being removed. 
(b) Condition 3 being amended to “The use of the beer garden, dining structure, 

Smoke house and BBQ structure hereby approved be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the submitted Noise Management Plan received in February 
2024”; 

(c) That an Informative Note be included on the decision notice requesting that 
the landlord notify adjoining neighbours of live music events prior to events 
taking place. 

 

27.   78375: LAND AT SOUTH VIEW, BRATTON FLEMING 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78375. 
 
Councillor Lane re-declared his non registerable interest and left the meeting during 
the consideration thereof. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out a statements to the 
Committee on behalf of Barry Darroch-Plant (objector). 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) 
advised the following: 
 

 The proposal would result in the net gain of one parking space.  One parking 
space would be lost in the communal area, with two to be provided adjacent 
to the dwelling. 

 Condition 6 had been brought forward from the previous planning permission 
to retain the existing trees and hedgebank to the northern and eastern 
boundary of the application site. 

 
Councillor Prowse addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Senior Planning Officer (JJ). 
 

28.   APPEAL REPORT 
 

The Committee noted that no appeals had been received since the date of the 
previous Committee meeting. 
 

29.   TO CONSIDER IF ANY PLANNING SITE INSPECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED AND TO AGREE THE REASON(S) AND DATE(S) FOR 
THOSE INSPECTIONS TO BE HELD. 
 

The Chair reminded the Committee of the annual site inspections taking place on the 
morning of Wednesday 26 June 2024 and the formal site inspection taking place on 
the afternoon of the 26 June 2024 in relation to planning application 76809. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

Application Report 
Planning, Housing and Health 
North Devon Council 
Lynton House, Commercial Road,  
Barnstaple, EX31 1DG 
 
Application No: 76857 
Application Type: Full Application 
Application Expiry: 15 September 2023 
Extension of Time Expiry:  15 September 2023 
Publicity Expiry: 29 April 2023 
Parish/Ward: KENTISBURY/BRATTON FLEMING 
Location:  Land at Ley Lane 

Patchole 
Barnstaple 
Kentisbury 
EX31 4NB 

Proposal: Erection of open market dwelling 
Agent:  Woodward Smith Chartered Architects 
Applicant: Mr Kent-Smith & Ms Grigg 
Planning Case Officer: Mr S. Emery  
Departure: Y 
EIA Development:  
EIA Conclusion:  
Decision Level/Reason for 
Report to Committee (If 
Applicable): 

Committee call in from Councillor Prowse – To discuss 
policy context. 

 
REPORT UPDATE  
 
Judicial Review Of Previous Decision  
 
This application was presented to the Planning Committee on 6th September 2023 where 
contrary to the Officer recommendation, Members resolved that the decision for approval be 
delegated to the Service Manager (Development Management) in consultation with the 
Ward Member to negotiate changes to the application in terms of the scale, size and location 
of the dwelling and that if there was disagreement that the application be presented to the 
Committee for consideration as the Committee accepted the principle that it was within the 
built form in accordance with Policy DM23.  
 
On 30th January 2024, following the submission of amended plans, the development was 
considered to be acceptable, in accordance with the decision made by the Committee.  
Planning permission was therefore granted subject to conditions.   
 
On 8th February 2024 the Council received a judicial review pre-action protocol letter 
challenging the decision made by the Committee.   
 
On 3rd April 2024 a Consent Order was issued by the High Court of Justice allowing the 
judicial review and concluding that the aforementioned decision be quashed on the grounds 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

that decision should have, but failed, to give any or any adequate reasons for its decision to 
grant planning permission contrary to Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Therefore the application has to be reconsidered as originally submitted.  The following 
therefore returns the report as presented to the Planning Committee on 6th September 
2023 for consideration.  The recommendation made by Officers remains that planning 
permission should be refused for the reasons as detailed in the following report. 
 
Previous Report as 
[...]
d] [Amendment] 

Regulations 2003 
  
 SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE DECISION TO GRANT LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT. 
  
 The Local Planning Authority considers that listed building consent should be granted 

as it does not consider that permitting the proposed works would conflict with its duty 
under Section 16 of The Planning [Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas] Act 
1990 to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting 
or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 

 
 

Page 84

Agenda Item 9



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100021929. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation
that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form

Lynton House, Commercial Road,
Barnstaple, EX31 1EA

Title: Old Town Station. Barnstaple. EX31 1DF
Scale: 1:500
Date: 18/06/2024

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
Appendix a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2024
	Minutes

	6 76857: Land at Ley Lane Patchole, Barnstaple, Kentisbury, EX31 4NB
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Considerations
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Recommendation
	Reason(s) For Refusal
	Informatives
	76857 Location Plan

	7 78362: Land at Chulmleigh Bridge Fore Street Hill Chulmleigh Devon EX18 7ES
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Considerations
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Recommendation
	Conditions
	Informatives
	78362 Location Plan

	8 78425: Larkstone Cafe, Larkstone Leisure Park, Larkstone Garden,s Ilfracombe, EX34 9QG
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Considerations
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Recommendation
	Conditions
	Informatives
	78425 Location Plan

	9 78668: Old Town Station North Walk Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1DF
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Considerations
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Recommendation
	Conditions
	Informatives
	78668 Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
Wednesday, 3rd July, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, Lane, 

C Leaver, Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and 
Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Service Manager (Development Management), Senior Planning 
Officer, Solicitor, Senior Planning Officer, Senior Planning Officer and 
Planning Officer 
 

   
 

33.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

34.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5TH JUNE 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Voting on the approval of minutes 
 
The Chair advised that following the last meeting of the Committee, clarification had 
been sought from the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer who had confirmed that 
Councillors could move, second or vote on the approval of minutes from a previous 
Committee meeting if they had not been in attendance at that meeting.  
 

(b) Annual Site Inspections – 26 June 2024 
 
The Chair sought feedback from Councillors who had attended the comprehensive 
Annual Site Inspections that had taken place on 26 June 2024 in relation to the site 
inspections that had taken place and suggestions for future site inspections. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

36.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

37.   76857: LAND AT LEY LANE PATCHOLE, BARNSTAPLE, 
KENTISBURY, EX31 4NB 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (SE) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 76857. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (SE) advised the Committee of a typographical error on 
page 19 of the agenda, fourth paragraph from the bottom of the page, whereby the 
reference to paragraph numbers were incorrect and should have stated “paragraphs 
7.35 and 7.36” and not “paragraphs 3.35 and 3.36”. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out statements to the 
Committee on behalf of Liz Lillicrap (objector), Diana Simpson (objector) and Clive 
and Pauline Deen (objectors). 
 
James Bradley (objector), Oliver Perrin (objector), Jemma Grigg (applicant) and 
Graham Townsend (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Service Manager 
(Development Management) advised the following: 
 

 The National Design Guide and National Planning Policy Framework sat 
alongside the Local Plan and did not outweigh the Local Plan.  In 2023, the 
Planning Advisory Service had tested the Local Plan and confirmed that it was 
still sound for decision making.  Therefore Policy DM23 was still sound. 

 The principle form was not defined in the Local Plan and was open to the 
decision makers judgement.  The site was not within the principle built form of 
the village, however, it was clear that the site was well related to as defined in 
the Local Plan and the affordable housing Supplementary Planning 
Document.  This matter of well related had also been considered by the 
Planning Inspectorate recently. 

 Further to the issuing of a Consent Order by the High Court of Justice 
allowing the judicial review which concluded that the decision of the 
Committee on 6 September 2023 be quashed, officers in consultation with 
Legal had taken the view that the application had to be re-considered as 
originally submitted.  Amended plans had been submitted on 30 January 2024 
and therefore could not be considered as this was after application had been 
considered by the Committee and this decision, along with the amended plans 
were quashed as part of the Judicial Review. 

 The Judicial Review looked at the reasons and the policies that the 
Committee had considered as part of its decision making process and 
concluded that the decision should have, but failed, to give adequate reasons 
for its decision to grant planning permission contrary to Officer’s 
recommendation.  The Judicial Review looked at the process of decision 
making and not whether the decision was right or wrong.  As part of the 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

decision making process, the Committee had not considered all of the policies 
that Officers had considered that the application was contrary to. 

 Policy ST19 Affordable Housing on Exception site looked to assist the rural 
housing crisis and support local needs.  However, this application was for a 
self build and open market dwelling. 

 This location did not trigger a local needs dwelling in accordance with Policy 
DM24. 

 The proposal would extend the settlement unduly into the countryside. 

 The second reason for refusal could not be removed as the decision was 
considered as a whole as part of the Judicial Review process. 

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (SE) 
advised the following: 
 

 Amended plans had been submitted on 30 January 2024.  He had followed 
the Committee’s decision on 6 September 2023 and discussions had taken 
place with the Ward Member. 

 No discussions had taken place with the applicant regarding a section 106 
agreement to restrict the dwelling to affordable housing. 

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Solicitor and Data Protection 
Officer (CN) advised the following: 
 

 The Judicial Review process considered the process and procedure that was 
followed as part of the decision making process and whether it was lawful or 
not lawful, not the planning merits. There was a legitimate expectation for the 
public to know why the decision was taken together with full reasons. The 
Committee on 6 September 2023 had not considered all of the policies that 
Officers had recommended that the application was contrary to. 

 It was within the power of the Committee if it considered to go against an 
officer’s recommendation.  However, in order to protect the Council, the 
Committee should consider the following five points: 

1. Do the Committee agree that the proposal complies or conflicts with all 
relevant policies?  (Go through Officer Report and discuss relevant 
policies and whether they are in conflict or whether they comply) 

2. In light of that above, does the proposal put forward accord with the 
policies of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan, when read as a 
whole? (How many conflict and how many comply?) 

3. What are the other material considerations which are judged to weigh 
a) in favour of, or b) against, the grant of Planning Permission and their 
effect on the overall planning balance? 

4. Provide reasons why the Councillors disagree with the Officers 
recommendation/conclusion in respect of each policy (with reference to 
relevant considerations as included in the Officers Report, to include 
any relevant previous decision including those at appeal) 

5. Are there any other reasons why Councillors disagree, more generally 
with the Officers recommendation? 

 These points could be circulated to the Committee for reference. 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 She read out the decision made by the Committee at its meeting held on 6 
September 2023, which was detailed on page 11 of the agenda. 

 Affordable housing would secure a dwelling for: shared ownership 
accommodation; discounted sale price; or for a Regulatory Provider for social 
rent or such other examples.  Affordable housing was sought for larger 
schemes whereby a percentage of affordable housing was secured.  The 
purpose of affordable housing was for those who could not afford to buy 
housing on the open market.  It also provided protection in the future that the 
dwelling could only be occupied by someone who met the affordable housing 
criteria.  The applicant would have to agree to the dwelling to be only used for 
affordable housing needs, therefore the applicant would not be able to live in 
the dwelling. 

 The Consent Order issued by the High Court of Justice quashed the decision 
made by the Committee on 6 September 2023, therefore the status of the 
application reverted back to prior to this meeting. 

 An amended plan could be submitted up until the point where the decision 
was taken. 

 If the current application was withdrawn by the applicant, then officers would 
have delegated powers to determine the new application unless it was called 
in by a Councillor for consideration by the Committee. 

 
Councillor Prowse addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED (10 for, 0 against, 3 abstained) that the application be DEFERRED for 
up to 3 months pending a site inspection to be undertaken by the Committee to look 
at the principle of the built form. 
 

38.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that it being 11.23 a.m. that the meeting be adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 11.33 a.m. that the meeting be reconvened. 
 

39.   78362: LAND AT CHULMLEIGH BRIDGE FORE STREET HILL 
CHULMLEIGH DEVON EX18 7ES 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (DB) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78362. 
 
Dr John Ingram (objector), Brian Hookins (objector), Graham Clark (agent) and Luke 
Trowells (objector) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out a statement to the 
Committee on behalf of James Corkery (objector). 
 
Councillor R. Knight left the meeting. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

In response to questions, the Service Manager (Development Management) advised 
the following: 
 

 A wildlife trigger list had been submitted which identified trigger areas for an 
ecology report to be submitted.  It was her understanding that there was not 
any hedgerow, woodland or scrub to be removed as part of this proposal.  
Therefore, a wildlife report could be not be requested. 

 Planning enforcement action was being undertaken on the site for other 
breaches.  

 There were no invasive species on the site such as Japanese Knotweed, 
therefore it was assumed that Part C of the wildlife trigger list had not been 
completed in error. 

 The Biodiversity Net Gain requirement came into force with effect from April 
2024 on minor sites such as this and could not be considered for applications 
that had been submitted prior to this date.  This application had been 
submitted in February 2024.  There was no biodiversity net loss on this site.  If 
Committee were mindful to consider including a condition requiring a detailed 
landscaping plan, consideration needed to be given as to whether such a 
condition was reasonable, sound and appropriate for this application to meet 
the test of applying planning conditions.  

 In terms of welfare facilities that were located in the barn, a caravan could be 
located on the site providing welfare facilities which would not require 
planning permission.  There was a need for the Committee to consider the 
application which was before them.  If there was a breach of a condition, then 
a breach of condition notice could be issued.  There was no right to appeal 
and would go straight to the Court. 

 Biodiversity Net Gain could be considered for retrospective planning 
applications. 

 The profits of a business could only be considered if an application was made, 
for example, for a rural workers dwelling and could not be considered as part 
of this application.  A rural workers dwelling would require a full planning 
application to be submitted and tested in accordance with policies. 

 For a site for horticulture use with 5 hectares, a storage building could be built 
under permitted development rights. 

 A landscaping condition could only be justified where that was a visual impact 
to mitigate risk of harm.  There was no visual impact.  This barn was for 
agricultural purposes and anything that was for domestic purposes would 
require planning permission. 

 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer (DB) advised the following: 
 

 That there was no evidence that trees or hedgerow had been removed on the 
site. 

 There was an open planning enforcement action on this site to deal with 
works that did not form part of this application.  

 On the last visit to the site, the bund was not visible. 

 As part of the validation process of the application, an assessment would 
have been undertaken as to whether it was within permitted development 
rights or whether planning permission was required. 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 The portaloo was not connected to a septic tank. 

 The track had been granted as part of a separate planning permission and 
formed part of the open planning enforcement action on the site.  

 Indicated the location of the bridleway on the location plan. 

 The window located upstairs was at the same end of the barn as the hay 
store.  There were windows which were domesticated in feature and not 
agriculture.  There was no evidence that the barn would become a residential 
dwelling.  Condition 2 was recommended that the barn be used solely for the 
purposes of agriculture. 

 If the cladding was removed and the window upstairs became visible then an 
assessment would be required in terms of impact, design and use. 

 The barn had been built on the original footprint, but was smaller in size. 

 There were various enforcement actions being taken to regularise breach of 
planning works which included seeking the removal of the bund and small 
shed and issues with the track. 

 Machinery was located in the barn, however she did not have a list of all 
machinery that would be stored there. 

 
Councillor Davies, in his capacity as Ward Member, addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (7 for, 4 against, 1 abstained) that the application be APPROVED as 
recommended by the Senior Planning Officer (DB). 
 

40.   78425: LARKSTONE CAFE, LARKSTONE LEISURE PARK, 
LARKSTONE GARDEN,S ILFRACOMBE, EX34 9QG 
 

Councillors Haworth-Booth and Spear left the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78425. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 1.00 p.m. that the meeting continue in order for the 
remaining business to be transacted. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) 
advised the following: 
 

 Condition 3 required the owner or operator to maintain a register of 
occupants. 

 The car park was privately owned. 

 A motorhome was a single vehicle which can drive on to the site. 

 Condition 4 stated not more than eight motor homes shall be stationed on the 
site at any time. 

 The surface water from the roof would go to the soakaway and the foul water 
to the sewer. 

 
Councillor Williams, in her capacity as Ward Member, addressed the Committee. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 3 July 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Senior Planning Officer (JJ). 
 

41.   78668: OLD TOWN STATION NORTH WALK BARNSTAPLE, 
DEVON, EX31 1DF 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (KW) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78668. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (KW). 
 

42.   TO CONSIDER IF ANY PLANNING SITE INSPECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED AND TO AGREE THE REASON(S) AND DATE(S) FOR 
THOSE INSPECTIONS TO BE HELD. 
 

The Chair advised that the only planning site inspection required was in relation to 
planning application 76857: Land at Ley Lane, Patchole, Barrnstaple, Kentisbury 
EX31 4NB.  The site inspection would be arranged on a Wednesday. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


